HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Policy and Resources
Date:	24 July 2018
Title:	Grant requests to Voluntary Organisations and Other Bodies
Report From:	Director of Transformation and Governance - Corporate Services

Contact names: Louise Pickford

Tel: 01962 847355 Email: louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk

1. The Decision:

1.1. That a grant of £5,000 be awarded to the Romsey Agricultural and Horse Show Society from the Policy and Resources grants budget, towards the cost of staging the Countryside ring within the grounds.

2. Reasons for the decision:

2.1. Awarding financial assistance would support the County Council's strategic objective of enabling people in Hampshire to enjoy a rich and diverse environment by enhancing and protecting Hampshire's heritage and culture.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1. Awarding financial assistance at a higher or reduced level.

4. Conflicts of interest:

4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:

The Executive Member for Policy and Resources declared an interest in this matter and took no part in the discussion. Under Part 3: Chapter 2: Para 2.3 of the County Council's Constitution, it was agreed to depute this decision to the Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs.

- 4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: None
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: None
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: Not applicable

7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:	Date:
	24 July 2018
Councillor Edward Heron Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs	
(on behalf of the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, Councillor Roy Perry)	